DAWSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION MINUTES – THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023 DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA 30534 4:00 PM

Those present were Commissioner Seth Stowers, District 1; Commissioner Chris Gaines (Vice Chairman), District 2; Commissioner Alexa Bruce, District 3; Commissioner Emory Dooley, District 4; Interim County Manager Vickie Neikirk; County Attorney Jeffrey Strickland; County Clerk Kristen Cloud; and interested citizens of Dawson County. Chairman Billy Thurmond was not present.

- 1. Presentation of Update on the Cumming to Hall County Pipeline Project- Atlanta Gas Light Representatives *This item, presented via a PowerPoint presentation by Atlanta Gas Light's Jodie Hart and Todd Cape, was for information only.*
- Presentation of Application for Parade and Assembly 2023 4-H Rabies Clinic -Planning & Development Director Sharon Farrell / Extension Coordinator Clark MacAllister This item will be added to the March 16, 2023, Voting Session Agenda.
- 3. Presentation of Request to Approve Additional Staff to Create a Pool of Employees for Meals on Wheels Delivery- Senior Services Director Dawn Johnson *This item will be added to the March 16, 2023, Voting Session Agenda.*
- 4. Presentation of Resolution to Initiate Abandonment of a Portion of Hanging Dog Road-Public Works Director Robert Drewry / County Attorney Jeff Strickland *This item was for information only; no action necessary by the Board of Commissioners.*
- 5. County Manager Report *This item was for information only.*
- 6. County Attorney Report County Attorney Strickland had no information to report and requested an Executive Session.

APPROVE:

ATTEST:

Billy Thurmond, Chairman

Kristen Cloud, County Clerk